900259777 07/03/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GoldenTree Partners, L.P., as			
Successor Collateral Agent to			LIMITED
Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of		107/02/2013	
Merrill Lynch Business Financial			PARTNERSHIP. DELAVVARE
Services Inc.			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	James Cable, LLC	
Street Address:	15 Braintree Hill Office Park, Suite 102	
City:	Braintree	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02184	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3227410	COMMUNICOMM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045725135

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 404-572-3458

Email: slake@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Lake, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: King & Spalding

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 09636-015089

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan Lake TRADEMARK

900259777 REEL: 005063 FRAME: 0252

3227410

. 00 0/\$ HJ

Signature:	/Susan Lake/	
Date:	07/03/2013	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark Release 3312-0569#page1.tif source=Trademark Release 3312-0569#page2.tif source=Trademark Release 3312-0569#page3.tif source=Trademark Release 3312-0569#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005063 FRAME: 0253

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of July 2, 2013 (the "Effective Date") by GOLDENTREE PARTNERS, L.P., in its capacity as successor Collateral Agent by way of assignment from Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc. (in such capacity, "Grantor"), in favor of JAMES CABLE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an office at 15 Braintree Hill Office Park, Suite 102, Braintree, MA 02184 ("Grantee"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the First Lien Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 12, 2003, as amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of April 7, 2006, by and among Grantee, Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc., as Administrative and Collateral Agent (in such capacities, the "Original Collateral Agent"), and the financial institutions from time to time part thereto (as amended, the "First Lien Credit Agreement"), Grantee executed a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 12, 2003, in favor of the Original Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement"), granting to the Original Collateral Agent a security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those trademarks listed in Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "*PTO*") on May 19, 2006 at Reel/Frame 003312/0569;

WHEREAS, Grantor, the Original Collateral Agent, the Lenders and Grantee entered into an Instrument of Resignation, Appointment and Acceptance, dated as of November 15, 2011, pursuant to which the Original Collateral Agent resigned from its capacities as Administrative and Collateral Agent, and Grantor was appointed successor Administrative and Collateral Agent, with the power and authority to release the Collateral Agent's liens and security interests (in accordance with the Financing Documents), including, in connection with Grantee's termination of the outstanding commitments and satisfaction of the Obligations; and

WHEREAS, Grantee has fulfilled its Obligations and Grantor now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Grantor hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantor hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and reassigns to Grantee any and all right, title, and interest Grantor may have in or to the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- 2. Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that Grantee has completely and timely satisfied its Obligations in full (other than any such Obligations that are contingent and/or not yet

TRADEMARK REEL: 005063 FRAME: 0254 due and owing), and hereby terminates the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby confirms Grantee shall have no further obligations of any kind under the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

GOLDENTREE PARTNERS, L.P. (as successor Collateral Agent by way of assignment from Merrill Lynch Capital, a division of Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Grantor

Name:

Title:

Barry Ritholz Vice President

Exhibit A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Registered Trademark

<u>Applicant</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Registration</u> <u>Number</u>	Registration Date
James Cable, LLC	CommuniComm	3227410	April 10, 2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 005063 FRAME: 0257

RECORDED: 07/03/2013